
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, November 8, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of October 11, 2023 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• By-laws approval 

• Laptop & Hotspot Lending Policy 

 

New Business 

• Foundation Recommendation for Feasibility Study 

• Email Address for Library Board 

• Collection Development Policy 

  

 

Other Business:  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of November 8, 2023 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Wednesday, October 11, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface &  

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St., Yankton, SD 57078 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sue Otterman, 

Jean Huff, Mary Pat Bierle, Sarah Mechtenberg, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Yankton 

County Commissioner Ryan Heine and Library Director Dana Schmidt. Assistant Library Director Linda 

Dobrovolny was absent with regrets.  

Additions to the Agenda: None 

Approval of September 13, 2023 minutes: Bierle made a motion to approve the September 13, 2023 

minutes with a second by Webber. Unanimous approval. 

Public Comment Period: Dennis Menke addressed the board about the dangers of banning books.  

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Motion by Webber with a second by Mechtenberg to 

accept the financial report. Unanimous approval.  

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared an unsigned letter that was sent to the library 

with suggestions about future book displays. Additionally, Schmidt shared a postcard received during 

Banned Books Week thanking the library for the variety of books that are provided for all readers. 

Several donations were received in memory of long-time volunteer, Delores Nelson.  

Director’s report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt noted that she would be attending another 

meeting at Gathering Grounds with local churches and other community partners to discuss the services 

provided there and future needs. We are working on getting quotes for adding the automated doors to 

the east entrance as part of our accessibility grant.  

Old Business: None. 

New Business:  

• Laptop and Hotspot Lending Policy: Schmidt reported that we were waiting on feedback from 

City IT and the City Attorney regarding the policy. Webber made a motion to hold a special 

meeting to approve this policy if we received this feedback before our next meeting. There was 

a second by Heine. Unanimous approval.  

• By-Laws Review: Bierle made a motion to amend Section 7 to only have one public comment 

period per meeting with a second by Webber. Unanimous approval.  

• 2024 Calendar: Schmidt presented a calendar with suggested dates for the library to be closed, 

including following the city holiday calendar. Dates that differed from the city calendar were 

highlighted. Bierle made a motion to approve the calendar as presented with a second by Heine. 

Unanimous approval. 



• Early closure on October 31, 2023: Heine made a motion to allow for an early 5:00pm closure of 

the library on October 31 with a second by Mechtenberg. Unanimous approval.  

Other Business:  

• Foundation update: Schmidt reported that the Foundation would have a subcommittee review 

the proposals for a feasibility study from the Government Research Bureau to make a 

recommendation to the Foundation for moving forward with the study. The benefits of working 

with this organization were discussed, including the merits of having a local organization tailor 

the study to our specific needs and requests. Schmidt also reported that she would be 

scheduling a meeting for the Library Board of Trustees, the Library Foundation and the Friends 

of the Library to meet.  

• Huff requested that we review the Collection Development policy at an upcoming meeting.  

Public Comment Period:  

Adjourn the meeting of October 11, 2023: Webber made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:30pm 

with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 
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                                                      OCTOBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMZN MKTP US TL24F9WU2        .19744 

    202309 10/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               19.99           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US TR6JG9MY2        .19739 

    202309 10/05/23 DVD                           19.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US TX2S48II2        .19714 

    202309 10/05/23 DVD                           12.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US TX31G3JH1        .19711 

    202309 10/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               32.97           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202309 10/05/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES          133.06           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202309 10/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              18.88           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202309 10/05/23 BOOKS                         31.98           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 216.89   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         216.89 

 

AMZN MKTP US TX9F43WJ0        .19702 

    202309 10/05/23 DVD                           19.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US TX9I443G2        .19727 

    202309 10/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               64.87           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202309 10/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES               6.65           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202309 10/05/23 BOOKS                        125.59           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202309 10/05/23 DVDS                         226.19           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 423.30   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         423.30 

 

AMZN MKTP US TX9NA6FV0        .19726 

    202309 10/05/23 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           71.00           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

 

AMZN MKTP US TX9TF2YJ1        .19692 

    202309 10/05/23 DVD                           17.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US TX94482B2        .19717 

    202309 10/05/23 BOOKS                         31.98           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US T19D04PO0        .19693 

    202309 10/05/23 DVD                           22.49           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US T38HS1G01        .19747 

    202309 10/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               48.56           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202309 10/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              19.23           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202309 10/05/23 BOOKS                         14.95           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202309 10/05/23 DVD'S                         23.98           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 106.72   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         106.72
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                                                      OCTOBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202309 10/05/23 POSTAGE                      132.86           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202309 10/05/23 BOOKS                      6,845.70           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                               6,978.56   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       6,978.56 

 

BLP BUSINESS WEEK             .19737 

    202309 10/05/23 MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION        159.30           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202309 10/05/23 PHONE                        152.29           Yardley                 - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202322 10/31/23 WATER                        493.37           9.19.23        002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202322 10/31/23 WASTEWATER                    51.53           9.19.23        002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 544.90   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         544.90 

 

CLOUGH/GERALD                 .19752 

     68966 10/23/23 PENS & NAME BADGES           328.50           1035           023962 P - D OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

DALSIN COMPANY/MJ             05084 

     68928 10/09/23 REPLACE LIBRARY ROOF     111,240.00           13482          070920 P - D CAPITAL REPAIR & MAINTE 101.142.301 

 

ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY          .12003 

    202309 10/05/23 LED PANEL                    570.00           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

IN BOOK PAGE                  .17319 

    202309 10/05/23 MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION        402.00           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

J & H CARE & CLEANING CO      05937 

     68921 10/09/23 JANITORIAL SERVICES        1,200.00           3182048        023958 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

 

JUMP START 7                  .19697 

    202309 10/05/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                51.06           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE            .14377 

    202309 10/05/23 KEY                            5.98           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

LA QUINTA INN WICHITA         .19696 

    202309 10/05/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE               426.65           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

M.J. DALSIN COMPANY           05084 

     68993 10/23/23 LIBRARY ROOF REPLACEMENT  89,939.00           13509          070920 P - D CAPITAL REPAIR & MAINTE 101.142.301 

 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY            00303 

    202322 10/31/23 FUEL                          21.25           10.06.23                - M FUEL-HEATING            101.142.273
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                                                      OCTOBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

MIDWEST TAPE                  04785 

     68996 10/23/23 MEDIA                        220.95           504323958      023959 P - D AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

     68996 10/23/23 MEDIA                        124.96           504389264      023959 P - D AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 345.91   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         345.91 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY           00455 

    202322 10/31/23 ELECTRICITY                1,652.03           10.10.23                - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272 

 

OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN        .14274 

    202309 10/05/23 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202309 10/05/23 E-BOOKS                       71.94           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202309 10/05/23 E-BOOKS                    2,499.51           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202309 10/05/23 E-BOOKS                      787.80           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               3,359.25   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       3,359.25 

 

PICASSOS PIZZERIA             .19694 

    202309 10/05/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                27.37           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

PITNEY BOWES                  .19037 

    202309 10/05/23 POSTAGE                      200.00           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

PITNEY BOWES PI               .12708 

    202309 10/05/23 POSTAGE                       80.97           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS LLC         .19327 

    202309 10/05/23 WONDERBOOKS                  760.80           Schmidt                 - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

    202309 10/05/23 WONDERBOOKS                   61.74           Schmidt                 - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 822.54   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         822.54 

 

PUMP & PANTRY #46             .19699 

    202309 10/05/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                36.68           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

SAPP BROS CENTER              .19703 

    202309 10/05/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                38.41           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION        .16033 

    202309 10/05/23 SDLA MEMBERSHIP               81.00           Yankton Librar          - M MEMBERSHIP DUES         101.142.261 

 

SP A KIDS BOOK ABOUT          .18922 

    202309 10/05/23 POSTAGE                       29.99           Yankton Librar          - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202309 10/05/23 BOOKS                        201.69           Yankton Librar          - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 231.68   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         231.68
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                                                      OCTOBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

THE ATLANTIC                  .18095 

    202309 10/05/23 MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION         84.99           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

THE STAR TRIBUNE CIRCU        .11824 

    202309 10/05/23 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION       619.22           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

TST BIONIC BURGER - 6         .19707 

    202309 10/05/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                 9.97           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

TST LOTUS LEAF CAFE           .19700 

    202309 10/05/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE                52.01           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

USPS PO 4698100078            .14781 

    202309 10/05/23 POSTAGE                       52.80           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

WALMART.COM                   .12308 

    202309 10/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              73.55           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

WM SUPERCENTER #1483          .13320 

    202309 10/05/23 OFFICE SUPPLIES               65.88           Yankton Librar          - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202309 10/05/23 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              51.71           Yankton Librar          - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202309 10/05/23 DVD                           19.96           Yankton Librar          - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 137.55   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         137.55 

 

WYNDHAM GARDEN WICHITA        .19708 

    202309 10/05/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE               111.60           Dobrovolny              - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

GENERAL FUND                                 221,093.23  **TOTAL
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                                                      OCTOBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                            221,093.23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000063



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

101   GENERAL FUND                                               221,093.23 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                  221,093.23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                               221,093.23 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                  221,093.23 
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                                                    OCTOBER LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

AMZN MKTP US TX9YM2WU2        .19713 

    202309 10/05/23 FLASH DRIVES                 297.00           Dobrovolny              - M DIGITAL LITERACY GRANT  701.701.319 

 

AMZN MKTP US T38HS1G01        .19747 

    202309 10/05/23 LAPTOP GRANT                  74.90           Dobrovolny              - M ALA LAPTOP GRANT        701.701.301 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202309 10/05/23 MEMORIAL BOOKS-PELISSERO      34.18           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   701.701.340 

    202309 10/05/23 BOOKS-MASTER GARDENERS        94.88           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   701.701.340 

    202309 10/05/23 BOOKS-BOOK CLUB DONATION     124.30           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   701.701.340 

                                                 253.36   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         253.36 

 
